Virtex-II™ V2MB1000
Development Board
User’s Guide
Version 1.4
May 2002
PN#  DS-MANUAL-V2MB1000
May 29, 2002 i
Table of Contents

LVDSOUT4P E3 8 Positive Data Transmit Bit 4
GND NA 9 Ground
GND NA 10 Ground
LVDSOUT5N F4 11 Negative Data Transmit Bit 5
LVDSOUT5P F3 12 Positive Data Transmit Bit 5
LVDSOUT6N G4 13 Negative Data Transmit Bit 6
LVDSOUT6P G3 14 Positive Data Transmit Bit 6
LVDSOUT7N H4 15 Negative Data Transmit Bit 7
LVDSOUT7P H3 16 Positive Data Transmit Bit 7
LVDSOUT8N J4 17 Negative Data Transmit Bit 8
LVDSOUT8P J3 18 Positive Data Transmit Bit 8
GND NA 19 Ground
GND NA 20 Ground
LVDSOUT9N K4 21 Negative Data Transmit Bit 9
LVDSOUT9P K3 22 Positive Data Transmit Bit 9
LVDSOUT10N L3 23 Negative Data Transmit Bit 10
LVDSOUT10P L2 24 Positive Data Transmit Bit 10
LVDSOUT11N L5 25 Negative Data Transmit Bit 11
LVDSOUT11P L4 26 Positive Data Transmit Bit 11
LVDSOUT12N E6 27 Negative Data Transmit Bit 12
LVDSOUT12P E5 28 Positive Data Transmit Bit 12
GND NA 29 Ground
GND NA 30 Ground
LVDSOUT13N F5 31 Negative Data Transmit Bit 13
LVDSOUT13P G5 32 Positive Data Transmit Bit 13
LVDSOUT14N H5 33 Negative Data Transmit Bit 14
LVDSOUT14P J6 34 Positive Data Transmit Bit 14
LVDSOUT15N J5 35 Negative Data Transmit Bit 15
LVDSOUT15P K5 36 Positive Data Transmit Bit 15
LVDSOUT16N K6 37 Negative Data Transmit Bit 16
LVDSOUT16P L6 38 Positive Data Transmit Bit 16
GND NA 39 Ground
GND NA 40 Ground
May 29, 2002 18
Table 11 - LVDS Receive Port Signal Descriptions

LVDSIN4N R1 10 Negative Data Receive Bit 4
GND NA 11 Ground
GND NA 12 Ground
LVDSIN5P T2 13 Positive Data Receive Bit 5
LVDSIN5N T1 14 Negative Data Receive Bit 5
LVDSIN6P U2 15 Positive Data Receive Bit 6
LVDSIN6N U1 16 Negative Data Receive Bit 6
LVDSIN7P V2 17 Positive Data Receive Bit 7
LVDSIN7N V1 18 Negative Data Receive Bit 7
LVDSIN8P W2 19 Positive Data Receive Bit 8
LVDSIN8N W1 20 Negative Data Receive Bit 8
GND NA 21 Ground
GND NA 22 Ground
LVDSIN9P Y2 23 Positive Data Receive Bit 9
LVDSIN9N Y1 24 Negative Data Receive Bit 9
LVDSIN10P M6 25 Positive Data Receive Bit 10
LVDSIN10N M5 26 Negative Data Receive Bit 10
LVDSIN11P M4 27 Positive Data Receive Bit 11
LVDSIN11N M3 28 Negative Data Receive Bit 11
LVDSIN12P N4 29 Positive Data Receive Bit 12
LVDSIN12N N3 30 Negative Data Receive Bit 12
GND NA 31 Ground
GND NA 32 Ground
LVDSIN13P P4 33 Positive Data Receive Bit 13
LVDSIN13N P3 34 Negative Data Receive Bit 13
LVDSIN14P R4 35 Positive Data Receive Bit 14
LVDSIN14N R3 36 Negative Data Receive Bit 14
LVDSIN15P T4 37 Positive Data Receive Bit 15
LVDSIN15N T3 38 Negative Data Receive Bit 15
LVDSIN16P U4 39 Positive Data Receive Bit 16
LVDSIN16N U3 40 Negative Data Receive Bit 16
May 29, 2002 19
Table 12- LVDS Transmit Control Port Signal Descriptions
Signal Name Virtex-II Pin # J7 Pin # Description
LVDSOUTCLKP C1 1 Positive Transmit Clock